

## Community Development Agency

## **Public Works Department**

 $\frac{public.works@nevadacountyca.gov}{www.nevadacountyca.gov/PW}$ 

950 Maidu Avenue, Suite #170 PO BOX #599002 Nevada City, CA 95959 PH: (530) 265-1411 FAX: (530) 265-9849 Emergency Sewer: (530) 265-1555

Trisha Tillotson Community Development Agency Director David Garcia Director of Public Works

## NEVADA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

**Board Agenda Memo** 

**MEETING DATE:** April 22, 2025

**TO:** Board of Supervisors

**FROM:** David Garcia, Director of Public Works

**SUBJECT:** Resolution to award the contract for the Electric Bus Charging Project Tinloy

Street Transit Center to REM Construction, Incorporated for a total amount

of \$881,324.50 under County Project Number 889830-10 – District III

**RECOMMENDATION:** Approve the attached resolution.

<u>FUNDING</u>: There is no impact to the General Fund. The Electric Bus Charging Project Tinloy Street Transit Center is budgeted for Fiscal Year 2024/25 in the Transit Services Division Budget funded by SB125 – Transit Intercity Rail Capital Program (TIRCP) grant.

**BACKGROUND:** On January 14, 2025, the Nevada County Board of Supervisors approved Resolution 25-025 authorizing the Purchasing Agent to solicit bids for the Electric Bus Charging Project Tinloy Street Transit Center.

The project was bid on January 21, 2025, and closed on February 18, 2025, and all bids were rejected due to bid irregularities and additional state requirements. The project was re-bid on February 28, 2025. New bids were received on March 19, 2025, and are listed below:

Bidder	Total Bid
1. REM Construction, Incorporated	\$801.204.09
2. B+M Civil LLC	\$822,551.00
3. CSI Services	\$840,970.00
Engineer's Estimate	\$820,000.00

The low bidder's bid had minor mathematical errors on the bid form resulting in a \$0.24 discrepancy that was corrected using the unit prices listed on the bid form as called out in the invitation to bid.

It is recommended that the contract be awarded to the low bidder, REM Construction, Incorporated. At the bid price of \$801,204.09, plus a 10% contingency of \$80,120.41 for a total of \$881,324.50. Work is expected to begin in May 2025.

## **Attachments:**

- 1. Resolution to award the contract for the Electric Bus Charging Project Tinloy Street Transit Center to REM Construction, Incorporated for a total amount of \$881,324.50 under County Project Number 889830-10
- 2. Bid Summary Tinloy Street Transit Center Electric Bus Charging Project

REM Construction, Incorporated Bid Form
Electric Bus Charging Project Tinloy Street Transit Center Contract

Item Initiated by: Elijah Larimer, Assistant Engineer David Garcia, Director of Public Works